
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 24th June, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 pm) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Collins Horsforth; 

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

G Hussain Roundhay; 

M Iqbal City and Hunslet; 

D Nagle Rothwell; 

          Whips Nominee Liberal Democrat 

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby; 

J Pryor Headingley; 

A Smart Armley; 

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

  
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25 MARCH 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 March 2014 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report presenting the Board’s Terms 
of Reference 
 

5 - 10 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To consider a report on the appointment of  
co-opted members to Scrutiny Boards 
 

11 - 
16 

9   
 

  PROTOCOL BETWEEN THE TENANT 
SCRUTINY BOARD AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
(HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 
To note the protocol outlining the Scrutiny Board’s 
relationship with the Tenant Scrutiny Board 
 

17 - 
28 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  2013/14 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report summarising quarter 4 
performance data relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s 
portfolio 
 

29 - 
38 

11   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK 
 
To consider a report on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board 
 

39 - 
58 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year 
 

59 - 
64 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 29 July 2014 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 1.00pm) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24

th
 June, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, J Cummins, 
P Grahame, M Harland, M Iqbal, S Lay, 
V Morgan, D Nagle, C Towler and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 

94 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair made reference to the Council’s new protocol relating to third party 
recording of Committees, Boards and Panels, including both video and audio 
recording.  Copies of this protocol were made available at the meeting. 
 

95 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

• Agenda item 11, Progress in delivering housing on Council brownfield 
land – Council brownfield land update schedule. (Minute No. 103 
refers) 

  
The above document was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

96 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

97 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor B Atha.  Notification had 
been received that Councillor M Harland was to substitute for Councillor B 
Atha. 
 

98 Minutes - 25 February 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24

th
 June, 2014 

 

99 Update report on schemes providing kitchen appliances to tenants  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an update on developing a scheme that would provide cookers to tenants in 
need. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships, Environment and Housing. 
- Lorraine Wright, Housing Services Manager (Relationship Management), 
Environment and Housing 

- Janice Frost, Waste Policy Officer, Environment and Housing 
- Ali Ward, Emmaus Leeds 
- Annette Haigh, St Jude’s Furniture Store, Leeds. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern that re-use organisations lacked sufficient supply of 
appliances to meet individual needs. 

• Exploring opportunities to provide re-use organisations with loans and 
appropriate Council storage to enable them to bulk buy unwanted 
appliances.  

• Cost and maintenance issues associated with re-using gas cookers. 
• Generating greater publicity of re-use schemes in Leeds, particularly 
through the Council’s website and social media. 

• Exploring opportunities aimed at improving links between Council 
contractors and re-use organisations. 

• Developing a more co-ordinated approach to accessing void 
properties. 

• The new role of Area Committees in relation to bulky waste services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and that a further 
report be brought back to the Scrutiny Board developing the above issues. 
 

100 Local lettings policies  
 

The Chief Officer (Strategic Housing) submitted a report which provided the 
Scrutiny Board with an overview of the types of local lettings policies (LLPs) in 
operation in Leeds and an evaluation of their effectiveness. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Liz Cook, Chief Housing Officer, Environment and Housing. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted 
(b)  That the Chief Officer (Housing Management) reviews the current local 
lettings policies by October 2014 to ensure they meeting their stated 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24

th
 June, 2014 

 

objectives, following the proposed review process outlined in section 
3.25 to the report. 

(c) That the Scrutiny Board be formally consulted as part of the review. 
 
(Councillor G Wilkinson left the meeting at 11.30am during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

101 Permitted development changes to house extensions and office to 
residential  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which provided an update on 
the impact and policy implications for Leeds of the changes in permitted 
development rights. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- An extract from the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 2013 

- A list of office to residential schemes. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services, City Development. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

102 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing and the Director of City 
Development submitted a joint report which provided a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the council and city relevant to 
the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- A summary of performance at Quarter 3 across both City Priority Plan 
(CPP) and Best Council Plan (BCP) priorities. 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer (Housing Management) 
- Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance, City 
Development 

- Debra Scott, Head of Performance and Service Review, Environment 
and Housing. 

 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification sought regarding the level of tenant arrears.  It was agreed 
to provide Members with a further report about this. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24

th
 June, 2014 

 

• Concern about the percentage of repairs not completed within target.  It 
was advised that this could be due to the nature of the work being 
undertaken.  There were 3 types of repairs; emergency, general and 
priority repairs. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and that a further 
report be brought back to the Scrutiny Board on tenant arrears. 
 
(Councillor D Nagle left at 12 noon and Councillor M Iqbal at 12.05pm, during 
the consideration of this item.) 
 

103 Progress in delivering housing on Council brownfield land  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an update on progress in delivering housing on Council brownfield 
land. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board notes the updated position. 
(b) That the Council brownfield land update schedule be reported back to 
a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 

 
104 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s latest work schedule for the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
Members were advised that the next meeting would be used to undertake site 
visits that the Scrutiny Board requested, to view “developments which 
included the provision of affordable homes to review the quality and location 
of these within the site”.  Members expressed a preference to visit the 
following sites: 
 
1) Royal Gardens, Cemetry Road, Pudsey 
2) Netherfield Road, Guiseley. 

 
RESOLVED – That the updated work schedule be approved and that the 
other items currently scheduled for April be deferred to the June meeting of 
the Scrutiny Board. 
 

105 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 29 April 2014 at 10.00am (Site visits) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.18pm) 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 24 June 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report presents the terms of reference for the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Board for Members’ information. 

 

 
Recommendation 
 

2. Members are requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.0    Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for the Housing 
[...]
ted members. Such cases are set out in Article 6 of the 
Council’s Constitution and are also summarised within this report.   

 
Recommendation 
 
3. In line with the options outlined in this report, Members are asked to consider the 

appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration of the 

appointment of co-opted members to the Board. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 

appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  However, the appointment of co-opted members 
has not always been routinely considered across all Scrutiny Boards. 

 
3 Main issues 
 
 General arrangements for appointing co-opted members 
 
3.1 It is widely recognised that, in the right circumstances, co-opted members can 

significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.   

 
3.2 In general terms Scrutiny Boards can appoint: 
 

•  Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

 

•  Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

  
3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 

determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be app
[...]
ember. 

 
3.10 The Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) may limit the co-opted 

member’s participation to those matters where the Scrutiny Board is acting as the 
Council’s crime and disorder committee. 

 
3.11 Unless the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) decides otherwise, any 

co-opted member shall not be entitled to vote and the Board may withdraw the co-
opted membership at any time.  

 
Issues to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members 

 
3.12 Currently, there is no overarching national guidance or criteria that should be 

considered when seeking to appoint co-opted members.  As a result, there is a 
plethora of methods employed within Councils for the appointment of co-optees to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees (Scrutiny Boards).  For example, some Councils 
use “job descriptions”, some carry out formal interviews and some advertise for co-
optees in the local press, with individuals completing a simple application form which 
is then considered by Members.   

 
3.13 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 

where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 

                                            
1
  Article 6 states this appointment shall be for a term of office that does not go beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of Council 

2
  Article 6 states these appointments shall be for a four-year term of office 

Page 13



 

co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement for professional advice from 
officers.  

 
3.14 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 

people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base.  

 
3.15 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 

office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.  

 
3.16 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 

appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
4.0 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 During 2010/11, the guidance surrounding co-opted members was discussed by the 
Scrutiny Chairs and it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider the 
appointment of co-optees on an individual basis. 

 
4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

4.2.1 The process for appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried 
out in a manner which seeks to strengthen the work of the Scrutiny Board.  In doing 
so, due regard should also be given to any potential equality issues in line with the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme.  

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  Within the Council’s Constitution, there is particular 
provision for the appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards, 
which this report seeks to summarise. 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 Where applicable, any incidental expenses paid to
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at meeting date to be confirmed 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH APRIL, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Steve Ilee in the Chair.  
 
Adam Abeid, Carol Bennett, Sandra Bland, 
Jim Fergusson, Michael Healey, Maddy 
Hunter, Roderic Morgan, Keith Newsome, 
Phillip Rone, Kevin Sharp, Barry Stanley, 
Damien Walsh and Jackie Worthington 

 
 

1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined arrangements for the appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Board.   
 
It was advised that three Board Members had expressed an interest.  Steve 
Ilee to stand for Chair and Barry Stanley and Teresa Tucker to stand as Vice 
Chair.  In the circumstances a ballot was only required for Vice Chair.  
Following a vote by those Members present at the meeting, Barry Stanley was 
elected Vice Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – That Steve Ilee be elected Chair of the Board and Barry 
Stanley be elected Vice Chair of the Board for the 2014/15 municipal year.  
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

No exempt information had been identified. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Allan Gibson, Teresa Tucker and 
Maddie Ullah. 
 

5 Minutes - 10 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters arising  
 

The following matters arising were noted: 
 

Page 25



Draft minutes to be approved at meeting date to be confirmed 

 

• Board Members contact details to be forwarded to all Members of the 
Board. 

• The Board to be provided with a report back of all recommendations 
from previous inquiries, details of whether they had been delivered and 
their recommendation status.  

• Clarification sought regarding reimbursement of expense
[...]

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council 
and city relevant to the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board, in line with the process 
agreed at the Board’s meeting on 4 February 2014.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to 

• Note the Quarter 4 performance information and to consider if they wish to undertake 
further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

• Confirm whether a detailed report on rent arrears will be required for the meeting in 
September. 

 
Report author:  Debra Scott/Fiona 
McAnespie   

Tel: 75951 /74767 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents a summary of the quarter four performance data for 2013-14, and 
provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in the City Priority Plan 
2011-15 and the Best Council Plan 2013 - 17.   

2 Background information 

2.1 Members will note that the delivery of City Priority Plan (CPP) is shared with partners 
across the city while the Best Council Plan (BCP) sets out the Council’s key objectives 
and priorities. This report provides an overview of the performance relating to both plans 
enabling the Scrutiny Board to consider and challenge the council’s performance as well 
as seeking to influence partners’ contributions through existing partnership arrangements. 

2.2 This report includes an Appendix showing a summary of performance at Quarter 4 across 
both CPP and BCP priorities. 

2.3 Members should be aware that the current Best Council Plan is under review, and 
from Quarter 1 2014 – 15 progress updates are likely to reflect an amended set of 
priorities and measures. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Appendix shows progress at Quarter 4 against the thr
[...]
kload for the forthcoming 

municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 

strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2.2 The alignment of the Scrutiny Boards to the City Priorities continues to promote a 

more strategic and outward looking scrutiny function that focuses on the “Best City 
for…” priorities, as set out within the City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015. This city-wide 
partnership plan summarises the key outcomes and priorities to be delivered by the 
Council and its partners.   

 
3.0  Main issues 
 
 Best Council Plan 
 
3.1 A refresh of the Best Council Plan was agreed at Executive Board in March 2014, to 

reflect the progress made over the past year and the significant changes to the 
context in which the council is working, and to fully align it with the approved 2014/15 
budget. The resulting ‘Best Council Plan – Plan on a Page’ is attached as Appendix 
1.  

 
 City Priority Plan  
 
3.2 As set out within its terms of reference, this Scrutiny Board is authorised to review 

outcomes, targets and priorities within the “Best City….to live” priorities, as set out 
within the City Priority Plan: 

 
 “Leeds needs investment in new homes and our aim is to attract maximum 

investment from the private sector and government. We will finalise our housing 
planning policy to grow the city in a sustainable way, while maintaining the 
distinctiveness of communities and a green city. We will improve our existing homes, 
making them more energy efficient and easier to heat. Over the next four years we 
will: 

 

The four-year priorities Headline indicators 

Maximise regeneration investment 
to increase housing choice and 
affordability within sustainabl
[...]
 programme for the coming year, the 
Board is encouraged to consider areas of work which may benefit from a partnership 
approach.  

 
3.7 The Board is also required to be formally consulted during the development of key 

policies which form part of the council’s budget and policy framework. It is anticipated 
that the Scrutiny Board will be asked to contribute to the development of one such 
document over the coming year: 

• Initial budget proposals 
 
3.8 The Board’s work programme will also be influenced through its relationship with the 

Tenant Scrutiny Board. There is a separate report elsewhere on the agenda which 
describes the relationship between the two bodies. 

 
 Areas of Scrutiny work brought forward from the previous year 

3.8 Arising from the work undertaken in 2013/14, there are a number of areas of ongoing 
work which the Board identified for potential further scrutiny in 2014/15: 

Page 41



 

• Work with the furniture re-use organisations to provide cookers to tenants in need 

• Pre-decision scrutiny of the review of local lettings policies 

• Analysis of the outcomes of the programme of Annual Tenancy Visits. 

• Rent arrears  

• East Leeds Extension and East Leeds Orbital Road progress 

3.9 The Board also received a number of regular reports last year on specific issues of 
interest. Members will need to consider which of these reports continue to be 
relevant. Where such items are retained on the Board’s work programme, it is 
proposed that they are coordinated with the quarterly performance monitoring 
reports: 

• Progress of the review of housing management services 

• Position statements on the Housing Revenue, General Fund, Regeneration and 
Capital Programme accounts 

• Housing on Brownfield Land progress tracking 

3.10 The Board will continue to track progress against outstanding recommendations from 
previous scrutiny inquiries in relation to affordable housing by private developers; 
housing growth; private rented sector

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, P Grahame, 
M Harland, M Iqbal, D Nagle, J Pryor, 
A Smart and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

1 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor C Towler.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor M Harland was to substitute for Councillor 
C Towler. 
 

4 Sources of Work  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of 
priority within the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Best Council Plan – Plan on a Page 
- Executive Board minutes from 2 April 2014. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board 
Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning and Personnel), Councillor Richard 
Lewis, Executive Board Member (Transport and Economy), Neil Evans, 
Director of Environment and Housing, Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 
and Christine Addison, Chief Asset Management and Regeneration Officer. 
 
The following sources of work were identified as potential areas for Scrutiny 
involvement: 
 

• Review of lettings policy. 

• Development of a new housing quality standard. 

• The quality of private rented sector housing. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 

 

• Housing delivery and housing growth.  Possible review of building 
capacity across the city. 

• The Council’s house building programme. 
 
The Scrutiny Board also considered scrutiny work brought forward from the 
previous year for potential further scrutiny in 2014/15.  These included: 
 

• Work with furniture re-use organisations to provide cookers to tenants 
in need.  Members were advised that site visits to furniture re-use 
organisations had been planned for the July Scrutiny Board meeting. 

• Pre-decision scrutiny of the review of local lettings policies. 

• Analysis of the outcomes of the programme of Annual Tenancy Visits. 

• Rent arrears. 

• East Leeds Extension and East Leeds Orbital Road progress. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report and contributions made during the discussion be taken 
into account when the Board is finalising its work programme and 
deciding its priorities. 

(b) That the Board receives reports on scrutiny work carried out from the 
previous year, early in the year in order to complete sign off issues 
where possible. 

 
(Councillor Peter Gruen left the meeting at 1.55pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

5 Minutes - 25 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Minute No. 100 – Local lettings policies 
 
The Scrutiny Board sought clarification regarding the role of Housing Services 
in relation to right to buy properties that had been sold on for private sector 
rental and not adequately maintained.  The Director of Environment and 
Housing advised that the Council had limited powers, but that the concerns 
raised (a local issue concerning a fence in need of replacement) would be 
developed as a case study exercise and reported back to Members. 
 

7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the terms of reference for the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Board as agreed by Council on 9 June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 

 

 
8 Co-opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members. 
 
The Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 
 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council; and/or 

• Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED – To appoint co-opted members on an ad-hoc basis for any 
inquiries where it was deemed appropriate. 
 

9 Protocol between the Tenant Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Board 
(Housing and Regeneration)  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the protocol concerning the relationship between the Housing and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Board and the Tenant Scrutiny Board for Members’ 
information. 
 
It was requested that the Board be provided with details of the specific wards 
that current Members of the Tenant Scrutiny Board represented and the 
method for selecting new Members of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the protocol be noted. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board be provided with the information requested.  

 
10 2013/14 Quarter 4 Performance Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing and the Director of City 
Development submitted a joint report which provided a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the council and city relevant to 
the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- A summary of performance at Quarter 4 across both City Priority Plan 
(CPP) and Best Council Plan (BCP) priorities. 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
- Debra Scott, Head of Performance and Service Review 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 

 

- Fiona McAnespie, Deputy Head of Policy, Performance & 
Improvement. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern regarding the low percentage of annual tenancy visits 
completed by Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO).  
Members were advised that annual tenancy visits was a priority area 
for Housing Services and that the issue had been addressed with the 
organisation.  

• The process for determining target milestones and whether some 
target milestones were in need of review, particularly when the target 
had been exceeded by a significant margin. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That a detailed report on rent arrears be presented to the Scrutiny 

Board in September 2014. 
(c) That the Director of Housing and Environment be recommended to 

increase the performance target for the percentage of major 
adaptations completed within target timescales in light of the high 
performance achieved last year. 

  
11 Work Schedule  
 

The Board noted the draft work schedule and agreed that the Chair and the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser be asked to incorporate the issues raised in the 
discussion under the sources of work agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser circulate a 
draft work programme for the Board’s confirmation. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

• Tuesday, 29 July 2014 at 1.00pm (site visits to furniture re-use 
organisations) 

• Tuesday, 23 September 2014 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 1.00pm) 

 
 
(The meeting concluded at 2.55pm.) 
 
 
 


